
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 16TH MARCH, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

Virtual Meeting 
The Meeting Can Be Accessed Using the Link: https://bit.ly/2OjPLto  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Val Duschinsky  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Saira Don  
 
Councillors  
Councillor Nizza Fluss  Councillor Nagus Narenthira  Councillor Ammar Naqvi  
Councillor Elliot Simberg  Councillor Sarah Wardle  
 
Substitute Members  
Councillor Sara Conway  Councillor Golnar Bokaei  Councillor Mark Shooter  
Councillor Linda Freedman    Councillor Zakia Zubairi  Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 11th March at 10AM. 
Requests must be submitted to governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
as reduced by £17.53 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
 
Committee Agendas  are available here  Agenda for Hendon Area Committee on Tuesday 
16th March, 2021, 7.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 

https://bit.ly/2OjPLto
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&Ver=4


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members (if any)  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (if any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Petitions (if any)  
 

 

8.   Area Committee Grants Funding - To Follow  
 

 

9.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

10.   Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  
 

15 - 22 

11.   Highways Scheme Update  
 

23 - 30 

12.   Progress update on Area Committee Actions - Hale Lane  
 

31 - 40 

1)   Bell Lane, NW4 Zebra Crossing  
 

 

41 - 56 

13.   Forward Work Programme  
 

57 - 58 

14.   CIL Funding Priorities - Setting Local Priorities for the Hendon 
Area Committee  
 

59 - 72 

15.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
1 February 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman) 

Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman referred to the item ‘Poets Corner – Results of Informal Parking 
Consultation’ on page 11 of the minutes of the previous meeting. For clarification she 
moved an amendment to the minutes to include the cost of the proposed consultation, as 
detailed in the officer’s report: 
 
It was RESOLVED, 
 
That the Hendon Area Committee considers the feedback to the informal consultation 
undertaken in Birkbeck Road, Byron Road, Marion Road, Milton Road, Shakespeare 
Road and Tennyson Road, Daws Lane and Hammers Lane, as outlined in this report 
and:  
 
1. notes the results of the consultation; 
 
2. agrees not to proceed with a proposed CPZ at this time; 
 
3. instructs the Executive Director, Environment to: 
 
(a) carry out another informal consultation, with the timing of such to be agreed with 
Ward Councillors following a decision about the impact of introducing charges in the 
Daws Lane car park, at a cost of £5000 and 
 
(b) report the results of the consultation referred to in (a) above to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 be 
approved, subject to the above amendment. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman read out a comment received from a resident in support of Cllr Finn’s CIL 
funding request under item 10. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the comment. 
 

6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING  
 
The Head of Finance –Growth, Housing, Corporate Services & Assurance, Finance 
presented the report, to update Members of the budget allocations for the Hendon Area 
Committee for 2020/21. Members had an opportunity to ask questions on the report. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED, 
 

1. to note the amount available for allocation during 2020/21, as set out in 
paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1 

2. To note the amount of re-allocated underspends & overspends in Section 
2.1 

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 
 

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 

1. Cllr Nagus Narenthira – crossing at junction of A41 and Aerodrome Road 
 
Cllr Narenthira introduced her request for a feasibility study for a crossing at the junction 
of the A41 and Aerodrome Road, at a cost of £5000. Further to a discussion, the 
Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstention 0 

4



 

3 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee approved funding of £5000 for a 
feasibility study and the request could be reconsidered by the Committee at the 
first meeting in the new financial year 2021-22, when further information, including 
proposals and estimates from officers, has been provided. 
 
 

2. Cllr Sara Conway - single yellow line to improve safety (Abbots Road 
between Orange Hill Road and Langham Road) 

 
Cllr Conway introduced her request for funding of £5942 for a consultation with residents 
in relation to parking enforcement further to a serious road rage incident. Further to a 
discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote. The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstention 1 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee approved funding of £5942 for a 
consultation with residents.  
 

3. Cllr Anthony Finn - Disabled-friendly swing, a slide, and safety surfacing at 
Brookside Walk play area. 

 
In Cllr Finn’s absence due to technical problems Cllr Fluss presented the request for play 
equipment and surfacing at a cost of £17,700. Further to a discussion, the Chairman 
moved to a vote. The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstention 1 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee approved funding of £17,700 for 
play equipment and safety surfacing in Brookside Walk.  
 

4. Cllr Helene Richman – four benches on Vivian Avenue  
 
Cllr Richman presented her request for four benches on the High Street in West 
Hendon (Vivian Avenue) at a cost of £6400. Further to a discussion the Chairman 
moved to a vote. The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstention 2 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee approved funding of £6400 for four 
wooden benches on Vivian Avenue.  
 

5. Cllr Nizza Fluss - Tiferes Shlomo school – Wetpour safety flooring 
 
Cllr Fluss presented her request for safety flooring for an independent boys’ school 
playground.  

5



 

4 

 
Further to a discussion the Committee moved to DEFER the request to t
[...]
at the next 
committee meeting on 16 March  
 
Cllr Fluss enquired about Bell Lane Primary School Pedestrian Crossing Scheme. The 
officer reported that a thorough review had been undertaken including all other schools in 
the vicinity. The officer recommends implementing the crossing at 95b Bell Lane. A 
paper will be brought to the next meeting on 16th March for final confirmation prior to 
consultation. 

6



 

5 

 
The officer noted that she would arrange a meeting with the Chairman to discuss how 
best to proceed with the Pursley Road/Bunns Lane/Page Street Traffic Scheme. A 
funding stream would need to be found.  
 
Cllr Don enquired about Allington Road where speeding had been previously discussed. 
The officer responded that she thought a speed survey had been done previously but 
that funding had not been approved – she would check this and report back.   
 
The officer reported that an update on the progress of the Traffic Signal Feasibility Study 
for Station Road/A41 being undertaken by TFL, is likely to be available towards the end 
of February.  
 
The committee RESOLVED to note the report and Appendix 1, which set out the 
completed and in progress schemes in Hendon. 
 
 

12.    INSTALLATION OF GROUND STAKES AT THE JUNCTION OF LIMES AVENUE 
AND BEECH WALK - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Cllr Simberg introduced his item, explaining that the original stakes that had been 
installed had failed to protect the grass verges.  
 
The officer noted that the Highway manager had reviewed the site with ward Members 
and recommended that thicker and sturdier stakes be implemented, at a cost of £196 per 
stake, with nine stakes needed for Limes Avenue and Beech Walk. The total cost 
including implementation would be £2000, so a further £1500 would be required  further 
to previous funding that the Committee had agreed.  
 
Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to a vote. The vote was recorded as 
follows: 
 

For (approval) 7 

Against (approval) 0 

Abstained 0 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the request to provide additional funding 
of £1500 for appropriate stakes to be positioned along Hale Lane between Limes 
Avenue and Beech Walk. 
 

13.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the forward plan.  
 

14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

At the meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum, 3 March 2021, the petitions highlighted in 
Section 1, were referred to the Hendon Area Committee for consideration. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee considers the petitions referred by the Hendon Residents’ 

Forum and agrees to; 
 

a) Take no action, OR 
b) Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written respond to Lead 
Petitioner within 20 working days; OR 
c) Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 
the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action. 

 
 

 

Hendon Area Committee 

16 March 2021 

Title  Referrals from Hendon Residents’ Forum 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Mill Hill, Colindale 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          Appendix A: Hendon Residents Forum 3 March 2021, Issues 
List with Responses 

Officer Contact Details  Naomi Kwasa, Senior Governance Officer 
naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk  

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk


2 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
 
1.1. The Council’s Constitution permits the referral of issues and petitions to Area 

Committees. The Committee are asked to note the officer responses provided to the 
petitioners in advance of the forum at Appendix A. 

 
Item 1. 

Petition: Removal of double yellow lines - The Ridgeway NW7 (opposite Belmont Farm) 

Lead Petitioner: Sarah Ali 

Ward: Mill Hill 

Number of signatures: 95 

We the undersigned petition the council to Remove the yellow lines on The Ridgeway that were
[...]
e residents of Tithe walk, believe there is inadequate time for traffic turning into our road 
from the A1 to slow down and corner safely. Cars entering from the A1 also drive at speed up 
the road. This represents a risk to residents and other pedestrians, the details of which have 
been provided to the Council.  

We request that Barnet Council and TFL implement a ‘No Left Turn’ at the junction of A1 and 
Tithe Walk. 

We would like 2-way traffic in the road to be maintained to allow exit onto Page Street and to 
discourage cars from speeding down the road. 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 At the above noted meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum the petitions highlighted in 

Section 1 were referred to this Committee for consideration, as permitted by the Council’s 
Constitution under Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None in the context of this report.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

4.1 Post decision implementation depends on the decision taken by the Committee. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 N/A. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

11



4 

Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.  
 

5.3 Social Value  
 

5.3.1  Not applicable in the context of this report.  
 

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Article 3 Residents and Public Participation 
states that where the petition relates to the functions and responsibilities of an Area 
Committee it will be reported to the relevant Area Committee. The Lead Petitioner will be 
given five minutes to present the petition to the committee.  
 
Following the presentation, the Chairman and Committee Members will have an 
opportunity to ask the Lead Petitioner questions. After the debate the Committee will 
decide to: 

 
- Take no action
[...]
ne. 

 

Funding Required (£):  £4,737 

In consultation with (e.g. named 

Highways/Greenspaces Officer, and 

any comments which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 

Officer Time for: 
 Site investigation - £120 
 Finalise design - £120 
 Cllr liaison if required - £60 
 Drafting TMO - £260 
 Drafting of Consultation Letters / Street Notices / 

Letter Delivery and erection of street notices - 
£375 

 Monitoring of comments and opportunity to deal 
with potential objections by way of COD Report - 
£1,480 

 Advertising 1 - £1,000 
 Advertising 2 - £800 
 Making of the TMO - £180 
 Producing work orders / BOQ’s - £120 
 Contractor Liaison for Implementation - £72 

  
IMPLEMENTATION: 
AS NEW RATES are unknown due to contractor change– 
predicting cost of Implementation of DYLS is currently an 
approximation  

  
£150 for introduction of new DYL works  

 

15



 

Any additional information (please list 

any documents here and email to 

relevant Governance Officer to circulate 

to the Committee): 

Photos attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3. Parking solution 

Raised by (Councillor): Nagus Narenthira 

Ward: Colindale 

Area Committee: Hendon 

Member Request: 

After discussions with engineers, Propose to Introduce 

waiting restrictions at the Junction of Rushgrove Avenue 

and Crossway NW9 and also introduce a slightly longer 

length of restrictions on the right-hand side of Crossway 

NW9 up to the entrance of the park.  

Funding Required (£): £5,337 

In consultation with (e.g. named 

Highways/Greenspaces Officer, and any 

comments which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 

Site investigation - £270 

Finalise design - £270      

Cllr liaison if required - £60 

Drafting TMO - £260 

Drafting of Consultation Letters / Street Notices / Letter 

Delivery and erection of street notices - £375 

Monitoring of comments and opportunity to deal with 

potential objections by way of COD Report - £1,480 

Advertising 1 - £1,000 

Adver
[...]
t_191
2 to 4

AutoCAD SHX Text_192
1 to 26



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

London Borough of Barnet 
Hendon Area Committee 

Forward Work Programme 
February 2021 - May 2021 

 

 

 
 
 

Contact: governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 

63

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 13



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Items for Submission to a Future Meeting 

Montrose Ave 
 

Speed Survey results and 
recommendations 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

Heybourne Crescent 
 

Speed Survey results and 
recommendations 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

Shirehall Lane 
 

Speed Survey results and 
recommendations 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

The Greenway Speed 
Survey 
 

Speed Survey results and 
recommendations  
(likely be withdrawn and be undertaken 
as part of a wider scheme - TBC) 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

High Street, NW7 
 

Results and recommendations from 
Traffic Management Feasibility 
 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

Poets Corner 
 

Results of informal Consultation 
 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

A41 - Feasibility 
 

Feasibility results and 
recommendations 

Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 
  

Aerodrome Road  Feasibility Study  Executive Director of Environment 
 

Non-key 

64



 

 

Summary 

On 8th February 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee discussed a report concerning 
the CIL funding process. The report highlighted that the only criteria being used to assess 
CIL funding applications was the legal definition.  It was agreed that each Area Committee 
should consider, develop and approve their own CIL funding priorities for each financial 
year starting in 2021/22. This report outlines the need to set local priorities for each Area 
Committee and details the proposed local priorities for the Hendon Area Comm
[...]
t £150K) were 
allocated to Area Committees. 
 

1.4 On 8th February 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee discussed a report concerning 
the CIL funding process. The report highlighted that the only criteria being used to assess 
CIL funding applications was the legal definition.  It was agreed that each Area 
Committee should consider, develop and approve their own CIL funding priorities for 
each financial year starting in 2021/22.  It was also agreed that the funding limit for each 
CIL scheme be increased to £30,000. 
 

1.5 These are interim changes as several changes are in the pipeline – a comprehensive 
review of Area Committee and Residents Forum arrangements is being undertaken; new 
ward boundaries come into effect in May 2022; and it is also expected that from the start 
of the 2021/22 financial year, there will be a significant increase to the amount of CIL 
funding available to Area Committees, subject to approval by the Policy & Resources 
Committee.  
 

1.6 An indicative timeline for these changes is shown below: 
 

 March and April 2021 – Area Committees develop and agree local priorities for CIL 
funding for 2021/22  

 Future meeting of the Policy & Resources Committee to consider report on CIL 
reform including proposals to: increase CIL funding amounts to the three Area 

66



   

 

Committees; creation of CIL highways pot for minor highways improvements 
emerging from Residents Forums and Area Committees; and agreement of updated 
CIL funding processes and procedures 

 September 2021 – Review of revised arrangements with any policy, procedure or 
process improvements identified following June and October/November rounds of 
Residents Forums and Area Committees 

 March 2022 – agreement of Area Committee CIL Funding priorities for 2022  

 April 2022 – review of revised arrangements including lessons learnt and benefits 
realisation  

 
Current CIL Funding Arrangements 

 

1.7 Following the decision in April 2017 to reduce the CIL budg
[...]
nding Request Form 

 

 

Title   

Raised by (Councillor):  

Ward:  

Member Request: 
 

Funding Requested (£): 
 

In consultation with (e.g. named Highways/Greenspaces 
Officer, and any comments which would assist the application): 
 
And Hendon Area Lead (Cassie Bridger, Assistant Director: 
Greenspaces & Leisure), on (DATE): 

 

Please confirm which local priority/priorities the request fulfils:  
 
Final agreed priorities will be listed here. Members of the public 
will be able to view the priorities on the relevant committee 
webpage. 

 

How will this project/proposal benefit the wider community, 
including those with protected characteristics under the 
Equalities Act 2010? 

 

Any additional information (please list any documents here to 
be published with the agenda, or circulated to the Committee): 

 

75

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=717
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=717


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	At the above noted meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum the petitions highlighted in Section 1 were referred to this Committee for consideration, as permitted by the Council’s Constitution under Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.1	N/A.
	5.2	Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.2.1	None in the context of this report.
	5.3	Social Value
	5.3.1	Not applicable in the context of this report.
	5.4	Legal and Constitutional References
	5.4.1	In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Article 3 Residents and Public Participation states that where the petition relates to the functions and responsibilities of an Area Committee it will be reported to the relevant Area Committee. The Lead Petitioner will be given five minutes to present the petition to the committee.
	Following the presentation, the Chairman and Committee Members will have an opportunity to ask the Lead Petitioner questions. After the debate the Committee will decide to:
	-	Take no action
	-	Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written respond to Lead Petitioner within 20 working days; or
	-	Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action
	5.5	Risk Management
	5.5.1	None in the context of this report.
	5.6	Equalities and Diversity
	5.6.1	None in the context of this report.
	5.7	Corporate Parenting
	5.7.1		None identified in the context of this report, any potential implications will be detailed within substantive reports.
	5.8	Consultation and Engagement
	5.8.1	None in the context of this report.
	5.8	Insight
	5.8.1	None in the context of this report.
	6.	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	None.

	10 Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix 1

	11 Highways Scheme Update
	1 Hendon Committee Report Cover Page - Scheme Update Mar 21
	2 Hendon Area Committee Scheme Update Mar 21 Final

	12 Progress update on Area Committee Actions - Hale Lane
	BC001833-01_SC_100-01PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	CON



	12a Bell Lane, NW4 Zebra Crossing
	Appendix 1 - BC001031-08-07-FS-100-General Arrangement-01
	Sheets and Views
	BC001031-08-100-01 Feasability design-a3


	Appendix 2 - Bell Lane Primary School walkingdist_00
	Appendix 3 - Hendon Secondary School walkingdist_00
	Appendix 4  - Pedestrian Tracking Survey (Jan 2020)
	Sheets and Views
	BC001031-000 Bell Lane Pedestrian Count-a3



	13 Forward Work Programme
	14 CIL Funding Priorities - Setting Local Priorities for the Hendon Area Committee
	Appendix A - Draft Local Priorities for the Hendon Area Committee
	Appendix B - Hendon Area Committee Updated CIL Funding Request Form (004)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 
 

16 March 2021 
 

Members Present: - 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman) 

Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 01 February 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
A comment was received from Mr Nick Mearing-Smith in relation to item 10, 
Edgwarebury Speed Survey. 
 

6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the petitions referred from the Hendon 
Residents Forum to the Area Committee. 
 
Removal of double yellow lines - The Ridgeway NW7 (opposite Belmont Farm) 
Sarah Ali spoke on the issues relating to increased congestion along the Ridgeway and 
highlighted problematic areas along Hammers Lane and Mill Hill East. 
 
Dangerous parking on pavements and crossing close to the school gates were causing 
further delays. During school runs, parents were prevented from parking on loading bays 
by ticket wardens. Sarah Ali requested a review of the area with new notices and lee way 
from wardens during drop off and pick up times specifically for school runs. 
 
The Officer advised that ward councillors had previously requested a review near the 
Belmont Farm location due to a safety concern of vehicles parking on both sides of the 
Ridgeway. Therefore, the implementation of the yellow lines was a safety measure for 



 

2 

motorists and children crossing from the bus stop. The question of issuing permits had 
been raised at the Hendon Residents Forum. The parking team confirmed that permits 
were not an option because the Ridgeway had four different schools in the vicinity and 
therefore St Paul’s School could not be prioritised over the others. 
 
Parking Attendants were aware of the issue and fines would not be issued for at least 30 
minutes. To address concerns, parents were advised to work with the school travel team 
to make observations on parking behaviour. The school travel team would also assist 
parents with a map of the safest locations to park. Highways raised the issue with the 
school to implement suitable measures. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee take no action, but that Officers liaise with the school 
travel team and parents to reach a suitable solution.  
 
No Left Turn’ at the Junction of A1 and Tithe Walk 
 
Dr Hilary Cass circulated photos of accidents to the committee in advance of the meeting 
and spoke on the matter. The issue was in relation to the left turn from the A1 into Tithe 
Walk. High speed vehicles that had to suddenly slow down to get around the corner were 
said to be causing repetitive accidents. Near miss accidents in the high footfall area were 
also becoming increasingly dangerous for pedestrians.  
 
Therefore, Dr Cass requested for a no left turn into the road. Officers had raised the 
concerns of residents with Transport for London (TFL) and whether there was an option 
for the ‘No Left Turn’ to be implemented onto Tithe Walk off the A1. TFL recommended a 
turn count survey to make a count of all vehicles making the left turn at each end of Tithe 
Walk and assess its impact to the A1. Additionally, a speed survey would be done during 
the summer at peak hours to establish a range of results and fed back to TFL to explore 
possible suitable options. 
 
The Chairman suggested notifying Google Maps and to factor in the impact of the 
Amazon warehouse nearby.  
 

RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved a manual classified count at each 
end of Tithe Walk for the morning and evening peak (3-hour periods) to be carried out to 
incorporate a speed survey at a cost of £3,000.  

 
7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING  
 
The Chairman presented the report referring to Appendix 2, the Hendon Committee 
Balance Summary. A balance of £119,000 was noted. Overspends and Underspends 
were factored in and adjusted at £28,000 leaving the Committee with a balance of 
£19,471.50. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  



 

3 

 
None. 
 
 

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and advised Members that following a spend of 
£3,000, there was a balance of £16,471.50. The Chairman read out the comment from 
Edgware candidate, Mr Nick Mearing-Smith, to support the survey that would make the 
area safer for residents. 
 

1. Cllr Sarah Wardle – Edgwarebury Lane Speed Survey 
 
Cllr Wardle presented the request for a feasibility study and other appropriate measures 
along Edgwarebury Lane. Complaints were received from many residents and users of 
the park indicating high speeds along narrow roads which made it very dangerous.  
 
In addition, there was a lack of safe crossing points particularly to the park for which this 
survey could address.  
 
The Officer confirmed that use of all the funds could not be determined until colleagues 
explored the ground work and undertook the speed survey. The request was to explore 
whether crossing points could be implemented, whether the speed criteria did merit a 
VAS and whether slow markings were necessary. It was noted that collision data could 
be requested and added to the report to be fed back to the Committee.  
 
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved funding of £5,000 for a feasibility 
survey to consider speed reduction and other safety measures. 
 

2. Cllr Elliot Simberg - Alders Close/Hale Lane Double Yellow Line Extension 
 
Cllr Simberg presented the request for an extension to double yellow lines in Alders 
Close and Hale Lane. Vehicles parked during the day caused a blind spot to those 
coming out of Alders Close. To avoid accidents and prevent vehicles from parking on the 
pavement, the proposal was to extend the yellow lines and implement the 
recommendation of Officers. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved funding of £4,737 to the extensions 
and implementation of Officers’ recommendations. 
 

3. Cllr Nagus Narenthira – Parking Solution 
 
Cllr Narenthira presented the request for the introduction of longer length of restrictions 
at the junction of Rushgrove Avenue and Crossway NW9. The lack of parking restrictions 
in the area had allowed for commercial vehicles to be parked everywhere and several 
proposals were received from residents to deal with the problem. To make junctions 
safer, engineers had visited the area and proposed restricted parking at the Rushgrove 
Park junction to increase visibility and act as deterrence to unwanted parking. 
 



 

4 

At the time of the Colindale Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) consultation, residents had 
not wanted CPZ in their area and therefore the affected areas were not included in the 
CPZ. 
 
The Officer confirmed that problems in the Rushgrove area were historical and 
complaints from residents about commuter vehicles had been received. 
 
It was noted that the confluence of parking measures being put forward and enforcement 
was necessary. Potential hot points would be flagged up with parking colleagues to carry 
out enforcement accordingly. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved funding of £5,337 to introduce 
waiting restrictions at the junction of Rushgrove Avenue and Crossway NW9 as well as 
longer length of restrictions on the right-hand side of Crossway NW9 up to the entrance 
of the park. 
 
 

11.    HIGHWAYS SCHEME UPDATE  
 
It was noted that Officers would provide an indication of time frames for proposed actions 
at future meetings.  
 
Members requested an update with regards to Brookside Park. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

12.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS  
 
HALE LANE, HA8 & REQUEST FOR ZEBRA CROSSING   
 
Cllr Simberg introduced the item to implement safety measures and undertake works for 
a Zebra Crossing which was to be put outside a school and Synagogue at Hale Lane. 
 
The Chairman commended Officers for being able to find a suitable location for the zebra 
crossing. 
 
It was noted that Committee had already approved funding for a feasibility study. 
Following committee’s approval of funding for further works, it would go to consultation to 
review any objections before implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee approved funding of £22,000 in the next financial year to 
carry out all recommendations in the Officer’s report.  
 
 
12A.  BELL LANE, NW4 ZEBRA CROSSING   
 
The Chairman highlighted the addendum to the report. The number of signatures 
received in support of the petition was in fact 302.  
 



 

5 

Cllr Fluss thanked all parties involved with the works in relation to the item and approved 
of the solution that had been reached.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved all the recommendations in the 
Officer’s report and noted that the proposals will cost a total of £29,920. The committee 
previously funded £25,000 in 2017/18 and the remaining additional funding of £4,920 will 
be funded through the Local Implementation Plan. (LIP) 
 
 

13.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the forward work programme.  
 

14.    CIL FUNDING PRIORITIES – SETTING LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR THE HENDON 
AREA COMMITTEE  
 
Andrew Charlwood presented the report. In February, the Policy & Resources 
Committee set out the CIL funding process highlighting that the only criteria to 
assess CIL funding requests was the legal definition and each Area Committee 
should consider, approve, and develop its own funding priorities for each financial 
year starting in 2021/2022.  
 
The report outlined the need to draft local priorities for the Hendon Area Committee 
and laid out the proposed local priorities for Hendon Area Committee in Appendix A 
put forth by the Chairman and Vice Chairman for discussion and agreement. A 
caveat at the end of the list meant that Members could essentially approve items 
outside of the Committee’s local priorities, but the list was to enable Members to 
prioritise applications within the wide legal definition. 
 
It was noted that a review would be carried out in six months’ time when more 
insight and data would be offered to Members in prioritising schemes within specific 
geographic areas to be able to identify areas of development. 
 
The Officer from Growth & Development presented an overview on the council’s 
priorities for town centres, priority actions for Hendon Area Committee town centres 
and potential areas for future neighbourhood CIL. 
  
 

15.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 


